ESC204 – Winter 2025 – RFP: Improving Sustainability of Buildings
ESC204 | Praxis III
Request for Proposals
Improving Sustainability and Energy Management
in Buildings on the African Continent
This Request for Proposals (RFP) provides guidance towards the design and preliminary imple-
mentation of an engineering system to address challenges centred on sustainability and energy
management in buildings on the African continent.

energy use in developing countries,” Energy, vol. 37, no. 1, pp. 601–615, Jan. 2012, issn:
03605442. doi: 10.1016/j.energy.2011.10.044.
[7] Economic Commission for Africa, African Development Bank Group, and African Union
Commission, “The African Statistical Yearbook 2021,” Tech. Rep., 2022. [Online]. Available:
[8] AfDB, “Tracking Africa’s Progress in Figures,” Statistics Department, African Development
Bank Group, Tunis, Tech. Rep., 2014. [Online]. Available: https://www.afdb.org/en/
knowledge/publications/tracking-africa%E2%80%99s-progress-in-figures.
[9] M. M. Gambo, Enhancing climate adaptation: The role of climate resilient housing in Africa’s
cities, 2023. [Online]. Available: https://www.brookings.edu/articles/enhancing-
climate - adaptation - the - role - of - climate - resilient - housing - in - africas -
cities/.
[10] PWC, “Africa energy review,” Price Waterhouse Cooper, Tech. Rep., 2021. [Online]. Avail-
able: https://www.pwc.com/ng/en/assets/pdf/africa-energy-review-2021.pdf.
[11] V. Collingwood, “Assistance with Fewer Strings Attached,” Ethics & International Affairs,
vol. 17, no. 1, pp. 55–67, 2003, issn: 1747-7093. doi: 10.1111/J.1747-7093.2003.TB00418.
X. [Online]. Available: https : / / www . cambridge . org / core / journals / ethics - and -
international-affairs/article/abs/assistance-with-fewer-strings-attached/
3761F53A5EEAD173BD1B3D6DEAF511C8.
[12] International Monetary Fund, Economic Surveillance. [Online]. Available: https://www.
imf.org/external/pubs/ft/ar/2022/what-we-do/economic-surveillance/.
[13] “Checklists of energy-saving measures,” ENERGY STAR Program, United States Environ-
mental Protection Agency, Tech. Rep., 2021. [Online]. Available: https://www.energystar.
gov/buildings/save-energy-commercial-buildings/ways-save/checklists.
[14] National Weather Service, Heat Forecast Tools. [Online]. Available: https://www.weather.
gov/safety/heat-index.
[15] J. Teare, A. Mathee, N. Naicker, et al., “Dwelling characteristics influence indoor temperature
and may pose health threats in LMICs,” Annals of Global Health, vol. 86, no. 1, pp. 1–13,
2020, issn: 22149996. doi: 10.5334/AOGH.2938.
[16] I. Konstantzos, S. A. Sadeghi, M. Kim, J. Xiong, and A. Tzempelikos, “The effect of lighting
environment on task performance in buildings – A review,” Energy and Buildings, vol. 226,
p. 110 394, Nov. 2020, issn: 0378-7788. doi: 10.1016/J.ENBUILD.2020.110394.
[17] H. Janssen, K. Ford, B. Gascoyne, et al., “Cold indoor temperatures and their association
with health and well-being: a systematic literature review,” Public Health, vol. 224, pp. 185–
194, Nov. 2023, issn: 0033-3506. doi: 10.1016/J.PUHE.2023.09.006.
[18] WHO, “WHO Housing and health guidelines, Recommendations to promote healthy hous-
ing for a sustainable and equitable future,” Department of Housing and Urban Develop-
ment, p. 149, 2018. [Online]. Available: Available % 20at % 20https : / / www . who . int /
publications/i/item/9789241550376.

[19] R. T. Klooster, F. Lox, and T. Schilperoord, Packaging Design Decisions - A Technical
Guide. DEStech Publications, 2019, isbn: 978-1-60595-070-9. [Online]. Available: https:
//app.knovel.com/hotlink/toc/id:kpPDDATG03/packaging- design- decisions/
packaging-design-decisions.
[20] Canadian Centre for Occupational Health and Safety. “Hazard and Risk – Hierarchy of
Controls.” (), [Online]. Available: https://www.ccohs.ca/oshanswers/hsprograms/
hazard/hierarchy_controls.html. (accessed: 01.23.2025).
[21] O. Bamisile, C. Acen, D. Cai, Q. Huang, and I. Staffell, “The environmental factors affecting
solar photovoltaic output,” Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews, vol. 208, p. 115 073,
Feb. 2025, issn: 1364-0321. doi: 10.1016/J.RSER.2024.115073.
[22] J. Carrilho, G. Dgedge, P. M. P. d. Santos, and J. Trindade, “Sustainable land use: Policy
implications of systematic land regularization in Mozambique,” Land Use Policy, vol. 138,
p. 107 046, Mar. 2024, issn: 0264-8377. doi: 10.1016/J.LANDUSEPOL.2023.107046.
[23] R. Chidembo, J. Francis, and S. Kativhu, “Underlying beliefs that influence solar home sys-
tem adoption in Vhembe district Municipality, South Africa,” Social Sciences & Humanities
Open, vol. 9, p. 100 754, Jan. 2024, issn: 2590-2911. doi: 10.1016/J.SSAHO.2023.100754.
[24] S. Z. Said, S. Z. Islam, N. H. Radzi, C. W. Wekesa, M. Altimania, and J. Uddin, “Dust
impact on solar PV performance: A critical review of optimal cleaning techniques for yield
enhancement across varied environmental conditions,” Energy Reports, vol. 12, pp. 1121–
1141, Dec. 2024, issn: 2352-4847. doi: 10.1016/J.EGYR.2024.06.024.
[25] U. S. E. P. A. ENERGY STAR Program, ENERGY STAR Portfolio Manager Portfolio
Manager: What data is required to benchmark your property? [Online]. Available: https:
//portfoliomanager.energystar.gov/pm/dataCollectionWorksheet.
Version 1.0 — 2025 January 06 13 of 13